

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Supreme Court Case No. SC03-933

Lower Tribunal Case Nos.       4D00-4656  
  4D01-2389

JOHN J. RYAN, IV, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEONOR LOBO DE GONZALEZ and  
JORGE GONZALEZ,

Respondents.

**ANSWER BRIEF**

GEORGE H. MOSS, II  
CASEY WALKER  
Moss, Henderson, Blanton, Lanier,  
Kretschmer & Murphy, P.A.  
817 Beachland Boulevard  
Vero Beach, FL 32963

*Attorneys for Appellees*

## Table of Contents

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Table of Contents . . . . .  | i   |
| Table of Authorities . . . . .   | iii |
| Statement of the Case and Facts . . . . .  | 1   |
| 1.    Facts . . . . .  | 1   |
| a.    Maria Luisa and the children . . . . .   | 2   |
| b.    Julio Lobo and his Estate . . . . .  | 7   |
| 2.    Brief Procedural History . . . . .   | 15  |
| Summary of the Argument . . . . .  | 18  |
| Argument . . . . .   | 20  |
| 1.    The trial court and the District Court of Appeal correctly<br>determined that the children could not establish equitable<br>estoppel by claiming Maria Luisa did not know of her<br>cause of action . . . . .        | 21  |
| 2.    The children fail to show that the “last act” of their<br>causes of action occurred in 1996 . . . . .  | 30  |
| 3.    Summary judgment as to the children was correct on the<br>alternative basis that Maria Luisa is charged with<br>knowledge of documents showing the Moorings owned<br>the Chiriqui bearer shares since 1968 . . . . . | 33  |
| 4.    Summary judgment against the Estate was proper because<br>the Estate fails to establish that its cause of action<br>accrued in 1996 . . . . .  | 37  |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| A. | The Estate’s claims are time-barred because Julio Lobo’s causes of action accrued not later than 1972 . . . . .              | 37 |
| B. | Even assuming the Estate’s causes of action did not accrue until 1996, its claims are nevertheless time-barred . . . . .     | 45 |
| 5. | The District Court of Appeal correctly found that the trial court abused its discretion in denying attorney’s fees . . . . . | 47 |
|    | Conclusion . . . . .   | 50 |
|    | Certificate of Service . . . . .   | 51 |
|    | Certificate of Compliance . . . . .  | 51 |

## Table of Authorities

| <u>CASES</u>  | <u>PAGE</u>       |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Aldrich v. McCulloch Properties, Inc.</i> ,<br>627 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1980) . . . . .                      | 23, 24            |
| <i>Alachua County v. Cheshire</i> ,<br>603 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .                            | 25                |
| <i>Cange v. Stotler and Co.</i> ,<br>913 F.2d 1204 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .                        | 24                |
| <i>City of Brooksville v. Hernando County</i> ,<br>424 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1983) . . . . .     | 25                |
| <i>Cook v. Deltona Corporation</i> ,<br>753 F.2d 1552, 1563 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .              | 23                |
| <i>Darms v. McCulloch Oil Corp.</i> ,<br>720 F.2d 420 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) . . . . .                     | 24                |
| <i>Davis v. Monahan</i> ,<br>832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .   | 28, 49, 47        |
| <i>Florida Dept. of Health and Rehabilitation Services v. S.A.P.</i> ,<br>835 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . | 19, 21-29, 47, 48 |
| <i>Fox v. McCaw Cellular Communications of Florida, Inc.</i> ,<br>745 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . .  | 48                |
| <i>Glantzis v. State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company</i> ,<br>573 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) . . . . . | 25                |
| <i>Head v. Lane</i> , 495 So. 2d 821<br>(Fla. 4th DCA 1986) . . . . .   | 22                |

|  |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Hearndon v. Graham,</i><br>767 So. 2d 1179 . . . . .  | 27, 28, 48            |
| <i>Jaszay v. H.B. Corp.,</i><br>598 So.2d 112 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) . . . . .                                | 25                    |
| <i>Kozich v. Shahady,</i><br>702 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .                                 | 45                    |
| <i>Lewis v. South Broward Hospital District,</i><br>353 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977). . . . .            | 45                    |
| <i>Lindsey v. H.H. Raulerson, Jr. Memorial Hospital,</i><br>505 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987 . . . . .    | 45                    |
| <i>Moorey v. Eytchison &amp; Hoppes, Inc.,</i><br>338 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1976) . . . . .             | 28                    |
| <i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani,</i><br>790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .                          | 23, 25                |
| <i>New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Co. v. Kinney,</i><br>260 U.S. 340 (1922) . . . . .          | 25                    |
| <i>Pasco County v. Tampa Development Corp.,</i><br>364 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1978) . . . . .            | 22                    |
| <i>Ryan v. Lobo de Gonzalez,</i><br>841 So. 2d 510 (4th DCA 2003) . . . . .                                | 1, 18, 21, 22, 25, 29 |
| <i>School Board of Broward County v. Surette,</i><br>394 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) . . . . .          | 46                    |
| <i>Schwartz v. Wilt Chamberlain's of Boca Raton, Ltd.,</i><br>725 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . . | 45                    |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Spencer</i> ,<br>397 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) . . . . .       | 22     |
| <i>Troso v. FIGA</i> , 538 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) . . . . .                               | 45     |
| <i>West Volusia Hospital Authority v. Jones</i> ,<br>668 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) . . . . . | 46, 47 |
| <i>Whigham v. Muehl</i> , 500 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1987) . . . . .               | 34, 36 |

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

|                                    |        |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| Fla. Stat. §90.408 . . . . .       | 49     |
| Fla.Stat. §95.031 . . . . .        | 28, 29 |
| Fla. Stat. §768.79(7)(b) . . . . . | 49     |
